

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 05 Feb 2024 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: S17/2024

File Title: Plaintiff S17/2024 v. Commonwealth of Australia & Anor

Registry: Sydney

Document filed: Form 4 - Consent

Filing party: Plaintiff
Date filed: 05 Feb 2024

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA SYDNEY REGISTRY

BETWEEN: PLAINTIFF S17/2024

Plaintiff

and

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

First Defendant

MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION, CITIZENSHIP AND MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

Second Defendant

CONSENT

We consent to the making of the following orders in this proceeding:

- 1. Until further order of the Court, the Plaintiff be identified by the Pseudonym 'Plaintiff S17/2024'.
- 2. Until further order of the Court, there be no disclosure of the Plaintiff's identity save for disclosure to or between the Justices of the Court, their staff and the staff of the Registry of the Court.
- 3. The Plaintiff file a notice of discontinuance.
- 4. The Defendants pay the Plaintiff's costs as taxed or agreed.

Dated 2 February 2024

Solicitor for the Plaintiff

Niamh Lenagh-Maguire

AGS lawyer

for and on behalf of the Australian Government Solicitor Solicitors for the First and Second Defendant